

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Cr1.M.P.No.17361/2008 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).3990/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 23/01/2008 in MCRLC No.  
1563/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

KALPANA VERMA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. Respondent(s)  
(Appln. for impleadment) (With office report)

Date: 15/04/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.D. Singh,Adv.  
Mr. M.P. Singh,Adv.

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The application by the complainant to implead the  
complainant as respondent no.2 is allowed. Let the special  
leave petition and the connected records be amended  
accordingly.

[ Madhu Bala ]  
Sr.PA

[Juginder Kaur]  
Court Master